

No. 13-433

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

JESSE BUSK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
PAUL L. FRIEDEN
*Counsel for Appellate
Litigation*
DIANE A. HEIM
*Senior Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	10
Petitioner’s post-shift anti-theft screenings were not integral and indispensable to the work performed by its warehouse employees and were therefore noncompensable under 29 U.S.C. 254(a).....	10
A. An otherwise “preliminary” or “post- liminary” activity must be closely related to an employee’s principal activities to be integral and indispensable to them	11
B. Petitioner’s screenings were not integral and indispensable to its workers’ principal activities.....	18
C. Petitioner’s screenings cannot be persuasively distinguished from other noncompensable activities	22
1. Petitioner’s exit screenings are similar to a requirement that employees check out when departing the premises	23
2. Petitioner’s screenings are materially similar to other common kinds of security searches	25
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix – Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aldens, Inc., In re</i> , 51 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 469 (1968)	26
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), aff’d on other grounds, 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	6

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	2, 3, 13, 24
<i>Anderson v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d (M.D. Ala. 2009)	27
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	16
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1077 (2007)	27
<i>Chao v. Akron Insulation & Supply, Inc.</i> , 184 Fed. Appx. 508 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Ciemnoczolowski v. Q.O. Ordnance Corp.</i> , 228 F.2d 929 (8th Cir. 1955), opinion adhered to on reh'g, 233 F.2d 902 (8th Cir. 1956), cert. denied, 352 U.S. 927 (1956).....	18
<i>Curtis Mathes Mfg. Co., In re</i> , 73 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 103 (1979)	26
<i>Dunlop v. City Elec., Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1093 (2008).....	28
<i>Herman v. Rich Kramer Const., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998) (Table).....	32
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake Park, In re</i> , 83 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 27 (1984)	26
<i>Lasater v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 171 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1948).....	23
<i>Marine Corps Supply Ctr., In re</i> , 65 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 59 (1975)	27
<i>McGraw-Edison Co., Nat'l Elec. Coil Div., In re</i> , 76 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 249 (1981)	26
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956)	8, 17, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co., In re</i> , 23 War Lab. Rep. 249 (1945)	26
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	19
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc., In re</i> , 84 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 1193 (1985)	27
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	16
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 09-0414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009)	28
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 952 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States Dep't of Justice Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Corr. Inst. Allenwood, Pa. v. American Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 4047</i> , 65 F.L.R.A. 996 (2011)	27
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (2010)	28
Statutes and regulations:	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(2)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. 203(o)	15
29 U.S.C. 204	1
29 U.S.C. 204(f)	15
29 U.S.C. 206	2
29 U.S.C. 207	2
29 U.S.C. 211	1

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 213.....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	1
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, ch. 736, § 16(c), 63 Stat. 920.....	16
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 251(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. 252(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. 254 (§ 4).....	3, 13, 14, 23, 1a
29 U.S.C. 254(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(2).....	7, 10, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. 259.....	1
29 U.S.C. 260.....	5
5 C.F.R. 551.412(b).....	15
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 785.27.....	21
Section 785.28.....	21
Section 785.48(a).....	24
Section 790.6.....	3a
Section 790.6(b).....	11
Section 790.7.....	2, 14, 6a
Section 790.7(b).....	14
Section 790.7(g).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 790.7(h).....	15
Section 790.8.....	14, 12a
Section 790.8(a).....	21
Section 790.8(b)(1).....	20
Section 790.8(b)(1)-(2).....	14

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 790.8(c).....	<i>passim</i>
12 Fed. Reg. 7658-7660 (Nov. 18, 1947).....	14
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Collective Bargaining Provisions: Discharge, Discipline, and Quits, Bulletin No. 908-5, H.R. Doc. No. 658, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948)</i>	26
John P. Clark & Richard C. Hollinger, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Theft by Employees in Work Organizations: Executive Summary</i> (1983).....	24, 26, 31
93 Cong. Rec. 2297 (1947).....	8, 14, 22
Laurie E. Leader, <i>Wages and Hours: Law & Practice</i> (June 2014).....	18
Opinion Letter from Wm. R. McComb, Adm'r, Wage and Hour Div., Dep't of Labor, to A.M. Benson, Assistant, Office of the Chief of Ordnance, Dep't of the Army (Apr. 18, 1951).....	28, 29
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933):	
Vol. 5	19, 20
Vol. 7	13
Vol. 8	12
S. Rep. No. 48, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	13, 15, 18, 20, 23
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1948).....	12, 13, 19, 20
